基于动量加速和任务均衡的目标检测对抗训练方法
*
陇    盛 1,    林    晨 2,    陶    蔚 1,3,    张    军 1,    陶    卿 4
1(大数据与决策实验室 (国防科技大学), 湖南 长沙 410073)
2(数据科学与商业智能联合实验室 (西南财经大学), 四川 成都 610074)
3(军事科学院 战略评估咨询中心, 北京 100091)
4(陆军炮兵防空兵学院, 安徽 合肥 230031)
通信作者: 陶卿, E-mail: taoqing@gmail.com

[10]
 Metzen  JH,  Genewein  T,  Fischer  V,  Bischoff  B.  On detecting  adversarial  perturbations.  In:  Proc.  of  the  2017  Int’l  Conf.  on  Learning
Representations. OpenReview.net. 2017.
[11]
 Pang  TY,  Du  C,  Dong  YP,  Zhu  J.  Towards  robust  detection  of  adversarial  examples.  In:  Proc.  of  the  32nd  Int’l  Conf.  on  Neural
Information Processing Systems. Montréal: Curran Associates Inc., 2018. 4584–4594.
[12]
 Cohen J, Rosenfeld E, Kolter JZ. Certified adversarial robustness via randomized smoothing. In: Proc. of the 36th Int’l Conf. on Machine
Learning. Long Beach: PMLR, 2019. 1310–1320.
[13]
 Rekavandi  AM, Farokhi  F,  Ohrimenko O,  Rubinstein BIP.  Certified adversarial  robustness  via  randomized α-smoothing for  regression
models.  In:  Proc.  of  the  38th  Int’l  Conf.  on  Neural  Information  Processing  Systems.  Vancouver:  Curran  Associates  Inc.,  2025.
134127–134150.
[14]
 Ma XZ, Ouyang WL, Simonelli A, Ricci E. 3D object detection from images for autonomous driving: A survey. IEEE Trans. on Pattern
Analysis and Machine Intelligence, 2024, 46(5): 3537–3556. [doi: 10.1109/TPAMI.2023.3346386]
[15]
 Wang SS, Lu SZ, Cao B. Medical image object detection algorithm for privacy-preserving federated learning. Journal of Computer-aided
Design & Computer Graphics, 2021, 33(10): 1553–1562 (in Chinese with English abstract). [doi: 10.3724/SP.J.1089.2021.18416]
[16]
 Lu JJ, Sibai H, Fabry E. Adversarial examples that fool detectors. arXiv:1712.02494, 2017. [doi: 10.48550/arXiv.1712.02494][17]
 Xie CH, Wang JY, Zhang ZS,  Zhou YY, Xie LX, Yuille  A.  Adversarial  examples for  semantic  segmentation and object  detection.  In:
Proc. of the 2017 IEEE Int’l Conf. on Computer Vision (ICCV). Venice: IEEE, 2017. 1378–1387. [doi: 10.1109/ICCV.2017.153]
[18]
 Huang LF, Gao CY, Zhou YY, Xie CH, Yuille AL, Zou CQ, Liu N. Universal physical camouflage attacks on object detectors. In: Proc.
of  the  2020  IEEE/CVF  Conf.  on  Computer  Vision  and  Pattern  Recognition  (CVPR).  Seattle:  IEEE,  2020.  717–726.  [doi:  10.1109/
CVPR42600.2020.00080]
[19]
 Liang SY, Wu BY, Fan YB, Wei XX, Cao XC. Parallel rectangle flip attack: A query-based black-box attack against object detection. In:
Proc. of the 2021 IEEE/CVF Int’l Conf. on Computer Vision (ICCV). Montreal: IEEE, 2021. 7677–7687. [doi: 10.1109/ICCV48922.2021.
00760]
[20]
 Cai ZK, Xie XX, Li SS, Yin MJ, Song CY, Krishnamurthy SV, Roy-Chowdhury AK, Asif MS. Context-aware transfer attacks for object
detection. In: Proc. of the 36th AAAI Conf. on Artificial Intelligence. AAAI, 2022. 149–157. [doi: 10.1609/aaai.v36i1.19889]
[21]
 Huang H,  Chen ZY,  Chen HR,  Wang YT,  Zhang K.  T-SEA:  Transfer-based  self-ensemble  attack  on  object  detection.  In:  Proc.  of  the
2023  IEEE/CVF  Conf.  on  Computer  Vision  and  Pattern  Recognition  (CVPR).  Vancouver:  IEEE,  2023.  20514–20523.  [doi:  10.1109/
CVPR52729.2023.01965]
[22]
 Wei XX, Liang SY, Chen N, Cao XC. Transferable adversarial attacks for image and video object detection. In: Proc. of the 28th Int’l
Joint Conf. on Artificial Intelligence (IJCAI). Macao: Morgan Kaufmann, 2019. 954–960.
[23]
 Lu YX, Liu ZY, Luo YG, Deng SY, Jiang T, Ma JY, Dong YP. Black-box transferable attack method for object detection based on GAN.
Ruan Jian Xue Bao/Journal  of  Software, 2024, 35(7): 3531–3550 (in Chinese with English abstract). http://www.jos.org.cn/1000-9825/
6937.htm [doi: 10.13328/j.cnki.jos.006937]
[24]
 Wang XX, Chen J, He K, Zhang ZJ, Du RY, Li Q, She JS. Survey on adversarial attacks and defenses for object detection. Journal on
Communications, 2023, 44(11): 260–277 (in Chinese with English abstract). [doi: 10.11959/j.issn.1000-436x.2023223]
[25]
 Zhang HC,  Wang JY.  Towards  adversarially  robust  object  detection.  In:  Proc.  of  the  2019 IEEE/CVF Int’l  Conf.  on Computer  Vision
(ICCV). Seoul: IEEE, 2019. 421–430. [doi: 10.1109/ICCV.2019.00051]
[26]
 Chen  PC,  Kung  BH,  Chen  JC.  Class-aware  robust  adversarial  training  for  object  detection.  In:  Proc.  of  the  2021  IEEE/CVF Conf.  on
Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition (CVPR). Nashville: IEEE, 2021. 10415–10424. [doi: 10.1109/CVPR46437.2021.01028]
[27]
 Dong ZY,  Wei  PX,  Lin  L.  Adversarially-aware  robust  object  detector.  In:  Proc.  of  the  17th  European  Conf.  on  Computer  Vision.  Tel
Aviv: Springer, 2022. 297–313. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-031-20077-9_18]
[28]

 Long S, Tao W, Zhang ZD, Tao Q. Adaptive NAG methods based on AdaGrad and its optimal individual convergence. Ruan Jian Xue
Bao/Journal of Software, 2022, 33(4): 1231–1243 (in Chinese with English abstract). http://www.jos.org.cn/1000-9825/6464.htm [doi: 10.
13328/j.cnki.jos.006464]
[30]
 Xie XY, Zhou P, Li H, Lin ZC, Yan SC. Adan: Adaptive nesterov momentum algorithm for faster optimizing deep models. IEEE Trans.
on Pattern Analysis and Machine Intelligence, 2024, 46(12): 9508–9520. [doi: 10.1109/TPAMI.2024.3423382]
[31]
 Lin JD, Song CB, He K, Wang LW, Hopcroft JE. Nesterov accelerated gradient and scale invariance for adversarial attacks. In: Proc. of
the 2020 Int’l Conf. on Learning Representations. OpenReview.net. 2020.
[32]
 Zou JH, Duan YX, Ren CL, Qiu JY, Zhou XY, Pan ZS. Perturbation initialization, Adam-Nesterov and quasi-hyperbolic momentum for
adversarial examples. Acta Electronica Sinica, 2022, 50(1): 207–216 (in Chinese with English abstract). [doi: 10.12263/DZXB.20200839]
[33]
 Bao  L,  Tao  W,  Tao  Q.  Boosting  adversarial  transferability  through  adaptive-learning-rate  with  data  augmentation  mechanism.  Acta
Electronica Sinica, 2024, 52(1): 157–169 (in Chinese with English abstract). [doi: 10.12263/DZXB.20220737]
[34]
 Shafahi A, Najibi M, Ghiasi M, Xu Z, Dickerson J, Studer C, Davis LS, Taylor G, Goldstein T. Adversarial training for free! In: Proc. of
the 33rd Int’l Conf. on Neural Information Processing Systems. Vancouver: Curran Associates Inc., 2019. 3358–3369.
[35]
 Wong  E,  Rice  L,  Kolter  JZ.  FAST  is  better  than  free:  Revisiting  adversarial  training.  In:  Proc.  of  the  2020  Int’l  Conf.  on  Learning
Representations. OpenReview.net. 2020.
[36]
 Jia XJ, Zhang Y, Wei XX, Wu BY, Ma K, Wang J, Cao XC. Prior-guided adversarial initialization for fast adversarial training. In: Avidan
S,  Brostow  G,  Cissé  M,  Farinella  GM,  Hassner  T,  eds.  Proc.  of  the  17th  European  Conf.  on  Computer  Vision  (ECCV).  Tel  Aviv:
Springer, 2022. 567–584. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-031-19772-7_33]
[37]
 Jia  XJ,  Zhang  Y,  Wei  XX,  Wu BY,  Ma K,  Wang  J,  Cao  XC.  Improving  fast  adversarial  training  with  prior-guided  knowledge.  IEEE
Trans. on Pattern Analysis and Machine Intelligence, 2024, 46(9): 6367–6383. [doi: 10.1109/TPAMI.2024.3381180]
[38]
 Nesterov Y. Introductory Lectures on Convex Optimization—A Basic Course. New York: Springer, 2004. 1–236. [doi: 10.1007/978-1-
4419-8853-9]
[39]